Unclassified Administrative Expenses

2

&
A 4

Budget and Staff Resources

Summary by Reserve
FY2012 FY2012 FY2013 FY2013
FY2011 Adopted Revised Advertised Adopted
Cost Center Actual Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan Budget Plan
Community Initiative Grant Program $85,310 $100,000 $191,643 $100,000 $100,000
Comprehensive Services Act (CSA) ! 0 2,675,000 205,000 0 0
Emergency Support for Community
Organizations ' 0 1,000,000 750,000 0 0
Child Care Assistance and Referral 0 0 4,796,358 0 0
Total Expenditures $85,310 $3,775,000 $5,943,001 $100,000 $100,000

1 It should be noted that, as part of the FY 2013 Advertised Budget Plan, $2,475,000 of the $2,675,000 previously dedicated to the Comprehensive
Services Act (CSA) reserve has been transferred to Agency 67, Department of Family Services, to support the ongoing implementation of the System of Care
initiative. The remaining $200,000 has been included as part of reductions to balance the FY 2013 budget. Additionally, $1,000,000 previously set aside
in Agency 87 for Emergency Support for Community Organizations has been transferred to Agency 73, Office to Prevent and End Homelessness.

FY 2013 Funding Adjustments
The following funding is required to support the FY 2013 program:

¢ Community Initiative Grant Program $100,000
Funding of $100,000 is held in reserve to provide funding for one-time grants to neighborhood and
community organizations for community clean-up, community colleges, and other reinvestment
related initiatives.

Changes to FY 2012 Adopted Budget Plan

The following funding adjustments reflect all approved changes in the FY 2012 Revised Budget Plan since passage
of the EY 2012 Adopted Budget Plan. Included are all adjustments made as part of the FY 2011 Carryover Review,
FY 2012 Third Quarter Review, and all other approved changes through April 24, 2012.

¢ Carryover Adjustments $2,168,001
As part of the FY 2011 Carryover Review, the Board of Supervisors approved net funding adjustments
of $2,168,001. This net adjustment includes:

* Encumbered Carryover
Funding of $91,643 was included as encumbered carryover for the Community Initiative Grant
Program.

= Comprehensive Services Act

Funding of $2,470,000 was reallocated from the Comprehensive Services Act (CSA) reserve to
Agency 67, Department of Family Services, to address an increase in the CSA funding
requirements based on anticipated expenditures in FY 2012. Actual costs for the CSA program
are dependent on the number of youth served and the complexity of services provided. Both of
these factors can fluctuate significantly from year to year. Therefore, a CSA reserve was
established to address funding requirements in the CSA program as a result of these factors. The
reallocation at Carryover reflects the net cost to the County of the CSA program.

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 1) - 530



Unclassified Administrative Expenses

2

2

Child Care Assistance and Referral

Funding of $4,796,358 was included to be held in reserve for the Child Care Assistance and
Referral (CCAR) program as part of the FY 2011 Carryover Review. This total includes $7,546,358
in unencumbered carryover, offset by $2,750,000 reallocated to the Department of Family Services
to address FY 2012 CCAR requirements.

Emergency Support for Community Organizations

A net reduction of $250,000 in the Emergency Support for Community Organizations reserve was
included in the FY 2011 Carryover Review. This adjustment was the result of $600,000 in
unencumbered carryover, offset by a reallocation of $850,000 to Agency 73, Office to Prevent and
End Homelessness, to support financial assistance and stabilization for families and individuals
who are at-risk of homelessness. These services were previously provided with funding received
through the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009. In addition to the $1,000,000
included in the FY 2012 Adopted Budget Plan, these adjustments result in a FY 2012 reserve total
of $750,000.

FY 2013 Adopted Budget Plan (Vol. 1) - 531





